Discussion and Analysis included in Viacom�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2004, which is
incorporated by reference into this Prospectus-Offer to Exchange.

� Blockbuster�s consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto as of and for the year ended December 31, 2003, and
Management�s Discussion and Analysis included in Blockbuster�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2003,
included in this Prospectus-Offer to Exchange as Annex A.

� Blockbuster�s consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto as of and for the quarter ended March 31, 2004, and
Management�s Discussion and Analysis included in Blockbuster�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31,
2004, included in this Prospectus-Offer to Exchange as Annex B.

76

Edgar Filing: BLOCKBUSTER INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 137

Table of Contents

Viacom Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheet

At March 31, 2004

(in millions)

Viacom
Historical

Blockbuster
Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Effects of
the

Exchange(3)
Viacom

Pro Forma

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,059.3 $ (137.0) $ 737.9 (1) $ � $ 1,653.3

(6.9)(1)
Receivables 3,894.6 (162.2) 29.1 (2b) � 3,761.5
Inventory 1,328.1 (417.5) (22.2)(2b) � 888.4
Other current assets 1,188.8 (161.2) 17.0(2c) � 1,044.6

Total current assets 7,470.8 (877.9) 754.9 � 7,347.8

Property and equipment, net 5,891.3 (808.9) � � 5,082.4
Inventory 4,749.4 (347.1) 2.7 (2b) � 4,405.0
Goodwill 57,032.1 (2,627.7) 16.1 (2d) � 54,420.5
Intangibles 12,389.7 (34.5) � � 12,355.2
Investment in Blockbuster � � 2,023.1 (2a) (2,030.0) �

6.9 (1)
Other assets 2,198.2 (51.6) � [   ] [   ]

Total assets $ 89,731.5 $ (4,747.7) $ 2,803.7 $ [   ] $ [   ]

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current portion of long-term debt $ 135.6 $ (85.5) $ � $ � $ 50.1
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 4,383.7 (1,027.5) 22.2 (2b) [   ] [   ]
Other current liabilities 2,666.1 (32.3) 10.7 (2c) � 2,673.5

29.0 (2a)

Total current liabilities 7,185.4 (1,145.3) 61.9 [   ] [   ]

Long-term debt 9,685.1 (73.3) � � 9,611.8
Other liabilities 8,722.4 (166.2) (19.8)(2c) [   ] [   ]

Minority interest 645.6 (0.5) (465.4)(2a) � 12.3
(167.4)(1)

Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock 18.7 (1.8) 1.8 (2a) [   ] [   ]
Additional paid-in capital 65,878.7 (6,225.9) 6,225.9 (2a) [   ] [   ]
Retained earnings 3,748.6 2,826.0 (2,826.0)(2a) [   ] [   ]

[   ] [   ]
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (359.9) 39.3 (7.3)(2a) � (327.9)

69,286.1 (3,362.4) 3,394.4 (2a) [   ] [   ]
Less treasury stock, at cost 5,793.1 � � [   ] [   ]

Edgar Filing: BLOCKBUSTER INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 138

Total stockholders� equity 63,493.0 (3,362.4) 3,394.4 [   ] [   ]

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 89,731.5 $ (4,747.7) $ 2,803.7 $ [   ] $ [   ]

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed balance sheet.

77

Edgar Filing: BLOCKBUSTER INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 139

Table of Contents

Viacom Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations

Three Months Ended March 31, 2004

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Viacom
Historical

Blockbuster

Historical

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Effects of
the

Exchange

Viacom
Pro

Forma

Revenues $ 6,772.4 $ (1,503.1) $ 29.0(2b) $ �  $ 5,298.3

Operating expenses 4,289.6 (579.5) 26.1(2b) �  3,736.2
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,051.8 (739.1) 0.2(2b) �  313.7

0.8(2e)
Depreciation and amortization 251.5 (59.6) �  �  191.9

Operating income 1,179.5 (124.9) 1.9 �  1,056.5

Interest expense, net (179.1) 3.9 �  �  (175.2)
Other items, net (11.6) 0.6 �  �  (11.0)

Earnings before income taxes 988.8 (120.4) 1.9 �  870.3

Provision for income taxes (254.8) 7.8 (1.1)(4) �  (248.1)
Equity in loss of affiliates, net of tax (2.1) �  �  �  (2.1)
Minority interest, net of tax (21.4) �  20.1(2a) �  (1.3)

Net earnings before cumulative effect of
accounting change $ 710.5 $ (112.6) $ 20.9 $ �  $ 618.8

Net earnings before cumulative effect per
common share:
Basic $ 0.41 $ [   ]
Diluted $ 0.41 $ [   ]

Weighted average number of common shares:
Basic 1,731.0 (   )(3) [   ]
Diluted 1,744.5 (   )(3) [   ]

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed statement of operations.

Edgar Filing: BLOCKBUSTER INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 140

78

Edgar Filing: BLOCKBUSTER INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 141

Table of Contents

Viacom Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2003

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Viacom
Historical

Blockbuster
Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Effects of
the

Exchange
Viacom

Pro Forma

Revenues $ 26,585.3 $ (5,911.7) $ 154.0 (2b) $ � $ 20,827.6

Operating expenses 16,253.7 (2,389.8) 133.9 (2b) � 13,997.8
Selling, general and administrative expenses 4,374.7 (2,804.3) 14.1 (2b) 1,587.7

3.2 (2e)
Impairment and restructuring charges 1,331.3 (1,304.9) � � 26.4
Depreciation and amortization 999.8 (257.9) � � 741.9

Operating income 3,625.8 845.2 2.8 � 4,473.8

Interest expense, net (761.2) 30.0 � � (731.2)
Other items, net (3.4) 0.4 � � (3.0)

Earnings before income taxes 2,861.2 875.6 2.8 � 3,739.6

Provision for income taxes (1,599.0) 103.2 (2.4)(4) � (1,498.2)
Equity in earnings of affiliates, net of tax (0.6) 0.7 � � 0.1
Minority interest, net of tax 173.8 � (178.5)(2a) � (4.7)

Net earnings before cumulative effect of
accounting change $ 1,435.4 $ 979.5 $ (178.1) $ � $ 2,236.8

Net earnings before cumulative effect per
common share:
Basic $ 0.82 $ [   ]
Diluted $ 0.82 $ [   ]

Weighted average number of common
shares:
Basic 1,744.0 (   )(3) [   ]
Diluted 1,760.7 (   )(3) [   ]

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed statement of operations.

79

Edgar Filing: BLOCKBUSTER INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 142

Table of Contents

Viacom Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2002

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Viacom
Historical

Blockbuster
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Effects of
the

Exchange
Viacom

Pro Forma

Revenues $ 24,605.7 $ (5,565.9) $ 147.0 (2b) $ � $ 19,186.8

Operating expenses 14,865.1 (2,358.7) 157.9 (2b) � 12,664.3
Selling, general and administrative expenses 4,198.3 (2,636.3) 22.5 (2b) � 1,587.7

3.2 (2e)
Depreciation and amortization 945.6 (233.8) � � 711.8

Operating income 4,596.7 (337.1) (36.6) � 4,223.0

Interest expense, net (832.5) 45.4 � � (787.1)
Other items, net (30.0) (2.9) � � (32.9)

Earnings before income taxes 3,734.2 (294.6) (36.6) � 3,403.0

Provision for income taxes (1,448.9) 103.0 13.5 (4) � (1,332.4)
Equity in loss of affiliates, net of tax (39.5) 2.2 � � (37.3)
Minority interest, net of tax (39.2) � 35.9 (2a) � (3.3)

Net earnings before cumulative effect of
accounting change $ 2,206.6 $ (189.4) $ 12.8 $ � $ 2,030.0

Net earnings before cumulative effect per
common share:
Basic $ 1.26 $ [   ]
Diluted $ 1.24 $ [   ]

Weighted average number of common
shares:
Basic 1,752.8 (   )(3) [   ]
Diluted 1,774.8 (   )(3) [   ]

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this

unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed statement of operations.

Edgar Filing: BLOCKBUSTER INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 143

80

Edgar Filing: BLOCKBUSTER INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 144

Table of Contents

Viacom Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2001

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Viacom
Historical

Blockbuster
Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Effects of
the

Exchange
Viacom

Pro Forma

Revenues $ 23,222.8 $ (5,156.7) $ 174.3(2b) $ � $ 18,240.4

Operating expenses 14,463.8 (2,420.7) 172.9(2b) � 12,216.0
Selling, general and administrative expenses 4,092.4 (2,531.9) 0.1(2b) � 1,563.8

3.2(2e)
Impairment and restructuring charges 119.4 � � � 119.4
Depreciation and amortization 3,087.0 (423.7) � � 2,663.3

Operating income 1,460.2 219.6 (1.9) � 1,677.9

Interest expense, net (938.6) 72.1 � � (866.5)
Other items, net 254.7 5.2 � � 259.9

Earnings before income taxes 776.3 296.9 (1.9) � 1,071.3

Provision for income taxes (919.9) (56.1) (0.5)(4) � (976.5)
Equity in loss of affiliates, net of tax (127.0) (0.5) � � (127.5)
Minority interest, net of tax 47.1 � (43.6)(2a) � 3.5

Net loss before cumulative effect of
accounting change $ (223.5) $ 240.3 $ (46.0) $ � $ (29.2)

Net loss before cumulative effect per common
share:
Basic $ (0.13) $ [   ]
Diluted $ (0.13) $ [   ]

Weighted average number of common
shares:
Basic 1,731.6 (   )(3) [   ]
Diluted 1,731.6 (   )(3) [   ]

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this

unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed statement of operations.

Edgar Filing: BLOCKBUSTER INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 145

81

Edgar Filing: BLOCKBUSTER INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 146

Table of Contents

NOTES TO VIACOM UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

[…]

and assumptions used to prepare its unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial information provide a reasonable basis for presenting
the significant effects of the pro forma events discussed above, and that the pro forma adjustments give appropriate effect to the estimates and
assumptions and are properly applied in Blockbuster�s unaudited consolidated condensed financial information.

This data should be read together with the Blockbuster historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes and the related
�Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� section included in Blockbuster�s Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2003 and Blockbuster�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31,
2004, which reports are included in this Prospectus-Offer to Exchange as Annex A and Annex B, respectively.

84

Edgar Filing: BLOCKBUSTER INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 151

Table of Contents

BLOCKBUSTER INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

At March 31, 2004

(in millions)

Blockbuster

Historical

Special
Distribution(1)

Other

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Blockbuster
Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 137.0 $ 35.6 $ �  $ 172.6
Receivables, net 162.2 �  �  162.2
Merchandise inventories 417.5 �  �  417.5
Prepaid assets and other current assets 161.2 �  �  161.2

Total current assets 877.9 35.6 �  913.5

Rental library, net 347.1 �  �  347.1
Property and equipment, net 808.9 �  �  808.9
Intangibles, net 34.5 �  �  34.5
Goodwill 2,627.7 �  �  2,627.7
Other assets 51.6 16.0 �  67.6

$ 4,747.7 $ 51.6 $ �  $ 4,799.3

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 464.2 $ �  $ �  $ 464.2
Accrued expenses 563.3 �  1.3 (4) 564.6
Payable to Viacom 29.0 �  �  29.0
Current portion of long-term debt 64.7 (50.0) �  14.7
Current portion of capital lease obligations 20.8 �  �  20.8
Deferred taxes 3.3 �  �  3.3

Total current liabilities 1,145.3 (50.0) 1.3 1,096.6

Long-term debt 0.2 1,000.0 �  1,000.2
Capital lease obligations 73.1 �  �  73.1
Deferred taxes 47.2 �  (1.4)(4) 45.8
Other liabilities 119.5 �  1.2 (4) 120.7

1,385.3 950.0 1.1 2,336.4

Commitments and contingencies:

Stockholders� Equity:

Edgar Filing: BLOCKBUSTER INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 152

Preferred stock �  �  �  �
Class A common stock 0.4 �  [   ](2) [   ]
Class B common stock 1.4 �  [   ](2) [   ]
Additional paid-in capital 6,225.9 (905.3) 2.1 (4) 5,329.6

6.9
Retained deficit (2,826.0) �  (3.2)(4) (2,829.2)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (39.3) �  �  (39.3)

Total stockholders� equity 3,362.4 (898.4) (1.1) 2,462.9

$ 4,747.7 $ 51.6 $ �  $ 4,799.3

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this

unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet.

85

Edgar Filing: BLOCKBUSTER INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 153

Table of Contents

BLOCKBUSTER INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2004

Blockbuster
Historical

Special
Distribution(1)

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments(2)
Blockbuster
Pro Forma

Revenues $ 1,503.1 $ �  $ �  $ 1,503.1
Cost of sales 579.5 �  �  579.5

Gross profit 923.6 �  �  923.6

Selling, general and administrative expenses 739.1 �  4.2 743.3
Depreciation 59.1 �  �  59.1
Amortization of intangibles 0.5 �  �  0.5

798.7 �  4.2 802.9

Operating income 124.9 �  (4.2) 120.7
Interest expense and other items, net (4.5) (12.6) �  (17.1)

Income before income taxes 120.4 (12.6) (4.2) 103.6
Benefit (provision) for income taxes(3) (7.8) 4.9 1.6 (1.3)

Income before cumulative effect of change in accounting
principle(4) $ 112.6 $ (7.7) $ (2.6) $ 102.3

Income before cumulative effect of change in accounting
principle per share:
Basic $ 0.62 $ 0.57

Diluted $ 0.62 [   ] $ [   ]

Weighted average shares:
Basic 181.0 181.0

Diluted 182.0 [   ] [   ]

Year Ended December 31, 2003

Blockbuster
Historical

Special
Distribution(1)

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments(2)
Blockbuster
Pro Forma

Revenues $ 5,911.7 $ �  $ �  $ 5,911.7
Cost of sales 2,389.8 �  �  2,389.8

Edgar Filing: BLOCKBUSTER INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 154

Gross profit 3,521.9 �  �  3,521.9

Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,804.3 �  16.6 2,820.9
Depreciation 255.5 �  �  255.5
Impairment of goodwill and other long-lived assets 1,304.9 �  �  1,304.9
Amortization of intangibles 2.4 �  �  2.4

4,367.1 �  16.6 4,383.7

Operating loss (845.2) �  (16.6) (861.8)
Interest expense and other items, net (30.4) (50.2) �  (80.6)

Loss before income taxes (875.6) (50.2) (16.6) (942.4)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes(3) (103.2) 19.5 6.4 (77.3)
Equity in loss of affiliated companies, net of tax (0.7) �  �  (0.7)

Loss before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle(4) $ (979.5) $ (30.7) $ (10.2) $ (1,020.4)

Loss before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle
per share � basic and diluted $ (5.44) $ (5.67)

Weighted average shares � basic and diluted 180.1 180.1

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these

unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed statements of operations.

86

Edgar Filing: BLOCKBUSTER INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 155

Table of Contents

NOTES TO BLOCKBUSTER UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(1) Special Distribution

The adjustments to the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet reflect the payment of the special distribution to all of Blockbuster�s